

GAHC010174982016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/242/2016

1.1 MR DEBOJIT SAIKIA and 9 ORS
S/O LATE TUNIRAM SAIKIA, R/O KATONI GAON, JORHAT, DISTRICT
JORHAT, ASSAM

1.2: STRUCK OFF
VIDE HON'BLE COURT' S ORDER DATED 25.02.2026

1.3: NABAJIT SAIKIA
S/O LATE TUNIRAM SAIKIA
R/O KATONI GAON
JORHAT
DISTRICT JORHAT
ASSAM

1.4: MS DEEPALI SAIKIA
D/O LATE TUNIRAM SAIKIA
R/O KATONI GAON
JORHAT
DISTRICT JORHAT
ASSAM

1.5: MS RUPALI SAIKIA
S/O LATE TUNIRAM SAIKIA
R/O KATONI GAON
JORHAT
DISTRICT JORHAT
ASSAM

2: MR. ROSHESHWAR KATONI

3: ON THE DEATH OF BHUBAN KATONI
HIS LEGAL HEIRS
NAMELY-

3.1: ARUP SAIKIA
S/O BHUBAN KATONI

3.2: JITA SAIKIA
D/O LATE BHUBAN KATONI

4: MR. ATUL KATONI

5: MR. BIPUL KATONI

6: MR. NIPUL KATONI
ALL ARE RESIDENT OF KATONI GAON
MOUZA KATONI
JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM

VERSUS

MR PRANSANT KATONI and 2 ORS
S/O LT. GOPAL CHANDRA KATONI R/O KATONI GAON, KANOTI MOUZA,
JORHAT, DIST. JORHAT, ASSAM.

2:B MR. AJIT KUMAR KATONI
S/O LT. GOPAL CHANDRA KATONI R/O KATONI GAON
KANOTI MOUZA
JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM

3:C MS. ALAKA DEVI BARUAH
D/O LT. GOPAL CHANDRA KATONI R/O DESOI NAGAR
JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.R P HAZARIKA, B. D. KAKATI,S. J. SAHARIAH,MR. D SARMAH,MR. U B SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.S SARMA R- 1a,1band1c, MR.T K BHUYAN(R- 1(a),1(b)&1(c)),MR.S K DEB(R- 1(a),1(b)&1(c)),MR.J DEKA(R- 1(a),1(b)&1(c))

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

Date : 19.03.2026

Heard Mr. D. Sarmah, learned counsel appearing for the appellants. Also heard Mr. T.K. Bhuyan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos. 1(a), 1(b) & 1(c).

Mr. T.K. Bhuyan draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 27.01.2017, whereby the regular second appeal was admitted upon formulation of the substantial questions of law therein.

It appears that the appeal is wrongly listed today before this Court under the column "For Hearing U/O XLI Rule II CPC".

It further appears from the office note dated 17.03.2026 that though the case records of T.A. No.14/2008 has already been received by the Section, however, the case records of T.S. No.27/2001 is yet to be received.

Let reminder be issued to the Trial Court for remitting the records immediately.

Re-post on **06.05.2026** for orders.

In the meantime, the appellant is at liberty to do the needful to bring the substituted legal heirs of appellant No.6 on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant